

No. 22-859

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., and PATRIOT28 LLC

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

S. MICHAEL MCCOLLOCH

*Counsel of Record*

6060 N. Central Expy., Suite 500

Dallas, Texas 75206

(214) 643-6055

KAREN L. COOK

6060 N. Central Expy., Suite 500

Dallas, Texas 75206

(214) 643-6054

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISIDCITON .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	2
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Seventh Amendment Does Not Allow Government Securities Fraud Claims for Penalties to be Adjudicated Outside of Article III Courts Without Juries .....	12
A. Preventing the Trial of Government Penalty Claims For Statutory Violations Without Juries was a Core Purpose of the Seventh Amendment.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CON'T**

PAGE

1. The Right to a Jury in the Defense of Common Law Claims is Firmly Embedded in English and Colonial American History.....	13
2. The Trial of Colonists by the Crown Seeking Penalties For Statutory Violations In Jury-Less Vice-Admiralty Courts Was a Significant Catalyst of the Revolution.....	16
3. The Ratification Debates Demonstrate that the Seventh Amendment Was Adopted to Prevent Government Enforcement of Statutory Claims for Penalties Without Juries.....	19
B. Properly Construed in its Historical Context, the “Public Rights” Doctrine Cannot Encom-pass Common Law Claims by the Government for Penalties.....	24
1. The SEC’s Version of the Public Rights Doctrine Finds No Support in Eighteenth Century English Law or the Ratification Record .....	24
2. Whether a Claim is for a Private or Public Right Depends on the Nature of the Underlying Claim, Not the Identity of the Plaintiff .....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS CON'T

PAGE

C. Securities Fraud Claims Prosecuted by the SEC Are Not Public Rights Cases, Even As Defined by <i>Atlas Roofing</i> .....	32
1. The Public Rights Formulation Adopted by <i>Atlas Roofing</i> For “New” and “Unknown” Statutory Claims Does Not Remotely Describe Securities Fraud Claims, Which Have Been Prosecuted Before Juries for Centuries .....	32
2. Subsequent Cases Have Substantially Overruled <i>Atlas Roofing</i> —Cases Which Demonstrate Why The SEC’s Claims Cannot Qualify as Public Rights .....	38
D. The “Coextensive” Jurisdiction Created by Dodd-Frank § 929P Vitiates the Assignment of SEC Anti-Fraud Claims to an Article I Court Without a Jury.....	45
II. The Unfettered Discretion Conferred By Dodd-Frank to the Commission to Assign Securities Fraud Claims to Article I Courts Was an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Power .....	47
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine Prohibits the Blanket Transfer of Legislative Authority to Another Branch.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CON'T**

PAGE

B. Assignment of Government Enforcement Claims to Article I Courts Without Juries Is a Core Legislative Power.....	49
III. The ALJ Presided Over Jarkey's Adjudication in Violation of the Article II Take Care Clause, Requiring That the Final Order be Set Aside.....	51
A. The SEC Does Not Contest that its ALJs Are Insulated from Presidential Control By Multiple Layers of Tenure Protection.....	52
B. This Court's Recent Precedents Establish that the SEC's ALJs Sit in Violation of the Take Care Clause of Article II, Section 3 .....	54
C. The Remedy for the Take Care Clause Violation is the Setting Aside of the Com-mission's Final Order .....	64
CONCLUSION.....	73
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

## CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	36
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017) .....	72
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	67
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	66
<i>Atlas Roofing v. Occupational Safety Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	27, 32-34, 37-38, 45-46
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc., v. F.T.C.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023) .....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	72
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	42, 54-55, 68-69
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	67
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	57, 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	53, 55, 65-66, 72
<i>CTFC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	39-40, 44
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	40, 50
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	26
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....	12-13
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929) .....	46
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	45, 52-55, 57, 59, 62, 68
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	65
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021) .....	70
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	26, 29, 40-43, 45



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

	PAGE
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	49
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	55-56, 58
<i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 11198 (June 2, 2023) available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2023/33-11198.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2023/33-11198.pdf</a> , last visited Oct. 9, 2023 .....	8
<i>In re Pending Administrative Proceedings</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 11199 (June 2, 2023) available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2023/33-11199.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/opinions/2023/33-11199.pdf</a> , last visited Oct. 9, 2023 .....	8
<i>Independent Brokers-Dealers Trade Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 442 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	71
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	61
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	48
<i>Kixmiller v. SEC</i> , 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

	PAGE
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	52, 57, 65, 71-72
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	12-13
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	48-49
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	49
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	56, 58
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	68
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 117 (1926) .....	55, 60-61
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	59
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	28, 31
<i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	28, 43-44, 46
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) .....	36
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....	13, 20
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	68
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Examiners Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953) .....	68
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) .....	72
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	65-67
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	36-37
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	70
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	52, 54-59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Brennan</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 242 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	63
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Glover</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 57 (1984).....	63
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Goodman</i> , 19 M.S.P.R. 321 (1984).....	63
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....	71
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	28, 32, 43, 65
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	31, 38-39
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Bitty</i> , 208 U.S. 393 (1908) .....	29
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	56, 58
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) .....	12
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T**

PAGE

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*,  
582 U.S. 286 (2017) ..... 66

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 437 (2001) ..... 49

*Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish v.  
Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.*,  
85 S. Ct. 551 (1965) ..... 45-56

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S.349 (1958) ..... 55-56

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 72

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 ..... 47

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 ..... 10,52, 54

U.S. CONST. amend. VII .....7-9, 12-13, 23, 25-46

**DOMESTIC STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 703 ..... 71

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 69-71

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....62-64-67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

	PAGE
5 C.F.R. 1201.140(b).....	63
15 U.S.C. § 77a .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77i.....	7, 69
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	7, 11, 69-72
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	4, 36
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13.....	7, 69
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	4
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	69-70
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, § 204, 92 Stat. 1134-1138.....	68
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	3, 8
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 § 9(b)-(c) .....	25-26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T**

PAGE

Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990) .....	3
The Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
The Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) .....	23
1 MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS, bk. XI, ch. 4 (Ewing trans. 1751) .....	47-48
2 JOHN RUSHWORTH, HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS OF PRIVATE PASSAGES OF STATE (London 1721).....	14
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE WORDS THAT MADE US (Hachette Book Group, 2021) .....	17-18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

An Old Whig III (Oct. 20, 1787), PHILA. INDEP. GAZETTEER, <i>in</i> 13 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 425 (John P. Kaminski et. al eds., 2009).....	17
An Old Whig VIII (Feb. 6, 1788), PHILA. INDEP. GAZETTEER, <i>quoted in</i> THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil Cogen ed., 1997) .....	21
<i>Barnesly v. Powel</i> , (1749) 27 Eng. Rep. 930 (Ch.) ..	34
CARL UBBELOHDE, THE VICE-ADMIRALTY COURTS AND THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (Chapel Hill, 1960) .....	17
Charles Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973) .....	15-17, 22-23
EDGAR L. MASTERS, THE NEW STAR CHAMBER (Hammersmark Publishing Co. 1904).....	14
EDGAR MCMANUS, LAW & LIBERTY IN EARLY NEW ENGLAND 1620-1692, (Amherst, U.Mass. Press 1993).....	14-15
Essays by The Impartial Examiner No. 1, VA. INDEP. CHRON. (March 5, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 868-869 (Herbert J. Storing, ed., 2015 ed.).....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

	PAGE
<i>Gartside v. Isherwood</i> , (1783) 28 Eng. Rep. 1297 (Ch.).....	34
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>At the S.E.C., a Question of Home-Court Edge</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 5, 2013 .....	6
HAROLD M. HYMAN & CATHERINE M. TARRANT, ASPECTS OF AMERICAN TRIAL JURY HISTORY IN THE JURY SYSTEM IN AMERICA 29 n.75 (Rita J. Simon ed., 1975).....	17
JAMES B. THAYER, A PRELIMINARY TREATISE ON EVIDENCE AT THE COMMON LAW 50 (Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1898) .....	14
Jenna Greene, <i>The SEC's on a Long Winning Streak</i> , NAT'L L.J., Jan. 22, 2015.....	6
John Adams, Draft of Argument in <i>Sewall v. Hancock</i> , in 2 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS 194 (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	17
John Adams, The Bill of Rights; A List of Grievances (Oct. 14, 1774), in 2 THE ADAMS PAPERS 159 (Robert Taylor ed.,1977).....	17
John Harrison, <i>Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 143 (2019).....	31-32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

John Jay, Address to the People of Great Britain, Philadelphia (Oct. 21, 1774), <i>in</i> 1 THE SELECTED PAPERS OF JOHN JAY 1760–1779 100, 100–107 (Elizabeth M. Nuxoll ed. 2010) .....	17
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT 408-09 (Laslett ed. 1963) .....	48
K. GRAY, G. CLARK AND L. FRIEDER, CORPORATE SCANDALS: THE MANY FACES OF GREED 20 (Paragon House, 2005).....	35
Kenneth Klein, <i>The Validity of The Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1013 (1994) .....	19, 28-29, 35
<i>King v. Cawood</i> , (1790) 92 Eng. Rep. 386 (K.B.) ....	35
L. LEVY, FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND PRESS IN EARLY AMERICAN HISTORY—LEGACY OF SUPPRESSION 291 (1963 reprint).....	15-16
Letter from George Mason to the Committee of Merchants in London (June 6, 1766), <i>in</i> 1 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE MASON 65, 67 (R. Rutland ed..1970).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

Letter from George Washington to Bryan Fairfax (Jul. 4, 1774), <i>in</i> 10 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON: COLONIAL SERIES (W.W. Abbot & Dorothy Twohig eds., 1995) .....	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Colonel Humphreys (Mar. 18, 1789) <i>in</i> 14 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 676, 678 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1958) .....	22
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789), <i>in</i> THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, at 267 (Julian P. Boyd ed., Princeton Univ. Press 1958) .....	26
LOUIS LOSS, FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION 1-3 (2d ed. 1988) .....	35
Luther Martin, in 3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, at 221- 22 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	28
M. Redish and D. LaFave, <i>Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial in Non- Article III Proceedings: A Study in Dysfunctional Constitutional Theory</i> , 4 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 407, (1995) .....	27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

Nicolas Berg et al., <i>SEC's Continued Use of Administrative Forum Irks Critics, Raises Sticky Constitutional Questions</i> , CORP. L. & ACCOUNTABILITY REP., Dec. 19, 2014 .....	6
P. Sun, <i>Congressional Delegation of Adjudicatory Power to Federal Agencies and the Right to Trial By Jury</i> , 1988 DUKE L.J. 539 (1988).....	39-40
Patrick Devlin, <i>Jury Trial of Complex Cases: English Practice at the Time of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 COLUM. L. REV. 43 (1980).....	34-35
PROLOGUE TO REVOLUTION: SOURCES AND DOCUMENTS ON THE STAMP ACT CRISIS, 1764-1766 (Edmund S. Morgan, ed., 1959).....	17-18
SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES 151 (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1952) .....	18
The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents, from RATIFICATION BY THE STATES, VOLUME II: PENNSYLVANIA, <i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 160 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 2015) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T

PAGE

The Fallacies of the Freeman Detected by a Farmer, PHILA. FREEMAN'S J. (Apr. 16, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 181, 187 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 2015) .....	20-21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison) .....	48
THE FEDERALIST NO. 74 (Alexander Hamilton) (Masters Smith & Co., 1857) .....	48
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Masters Smith & Co., 1857) .....	19-20
The Massachusetts Body of Liberties 29 (1641), transcription available at <a href="https://history.hanover.edu/texts/masslib.html">https://history.hanover.edu/texts/mass lib.html</a> , last visited Oct. 9, 2023 .....	14-15
United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Commission Statement Relating to Certain Administrative Adjudications (Apr. 5, 2022), available at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/commission-statement-relating-certain-administrative-adjudications">https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/com mission-statement-relating-certain- administrative-adjudications</a> , last visited Oct. 9, 2023 .....	7-8
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 1511 (2020) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T**

PAGE

William Blackstone, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Clarendon Press - Oxford, 1768).....	15
William Blackstone, 3 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Clarendon Press - Oxford, 1768).....	13, 15, 34
William Blackstone, 4 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Clarendon Press - Oxford, 1768).....	25

No. 22-859
